

In The
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

RAY NEAL CARNEY (State Prisoner: # 613606)

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
Defendant – Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA AT OKLAHOMA CITY
IN CASE NO. 5:16-cv-00484-R, HON. DAVID L. RUSSELL

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR RATIONAL SEXUAL OFFENSE LAWS AND
OK VOICES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

John J. Korzen, Director
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE ADVOCACY CLINIC
P.O. Box 7206
Reynolda Station
Winston-Salem, NC 27109
(336) 758-5832

Counsel for Amici Curiae
NARSOL & OK Voices

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENTS REQUIRED BY FRAP 29(a)(4)(D)-(E)	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Mr. Carney’s Constitutional Challenge To The Statute Should Proceed.....	3
A. The Statute is based on misconceptions about recidivism rates	3
B. The Statute’s branding requirement thwarts reintegration into society.....	7
C. The Statute’s branding requirement is unnecessary and cruel.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Case:	
<i>Starkey v. Okla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013).....	8, 9, 13
Statutes:	
21 Del. Code § 2718(e).....	14
47 Okla. Stat. § 6-111(E)(1)	2
57 Okla. Stat. § 582.2(A)(1)-(2)	14
57 Okla. Stat. § 583 (2006).....	14
57 Okla. Stat. §584 (2006).....	14
Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(D)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1, 3
Other Authorities:	
Dr. Kurt Bumby, Tom Talbot & Madeline Carter, <i>Managing the Challenges of Sex Offender Reentry</i> , Center for Sex Offender Management (CSOM), U.S. Dep’t of Justice 1 (2007)	8, 11
Keri B. Burchfield & William Mingus, <i>Sex Offender Reintegration: Consequences of the Local Neighborhood Context</i> , 39 Am. J. Crim. Just. 109 (2014).....	9, 13
Catherine L. Carpenter & Amy E. Beverlin, <i>The Evolution of Unconstitutionality in Sex Offender Registration Laws</i> , 63 Hastings L.J. 1071 (2012).....	14

Citizens Alliance on Prisons & Public Safety, *Denying Parole at First Eligibility: How Much Public Safety Does It Actually Buy? A Study of Prisoner Release and Recidivism in Michigan* 21 (2009)6

Criminal Justice & Policy Planning Div., State of Conn., *Recidivism Among Sex Offenders in Connecticut* 4 (2012).....6

Michael J. Duster, *Out of Sight, Out of Mind: State Attempts to Banish Sex Offenders*, 53 Drake L. Rev. 711 (2005).....8

Andrew J.R. Harris & R. Karl Hanson, *Sex Offender Recidivism: A Simple Question* 14 (2004)..... 5

Amy Howe, *Argument analysis: Justices skeptical about social media restrictions for sex offenders*, SCOTUSBlog (Feb. 27, 2017, 1:11 PM)2

Indiana Dep’t of Corr., *Recidivism Rates Compared: 2005 – 2007* (2009).....6

Nathan James, *Offender Reentry: Correctional Statistics, Reintegration into the Community, and Recidivism*, Congressional Research Service 1 (Jan. 12, 2015).....7

Patrick A. Langan, et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dep’t of Justice, *Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from Prison in 1994* (2003)4, 5, 6

Jill S. Levenson, et al., *Public Perceptions About Sex Offenders and Community Protection Policies*, 7 Analyses of Soc. Issues & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2007).....3

Minn. Dep’t of Corr., *Sex Offender Recidivism in Minnesota* 21 (2007).....6

Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking (SMART), U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Sex Offender Management Assessment and Planning Initiative* xiii (2014)4

Michael L. Perlin, *Preventing Sex-Offender Recidivism Through Therapeutic Jurisprudence Approaches and Specialized Community Integration*, 22 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 1 (2012)..... 4, 7-8

Elizabeth R. Platt, *Gangsters to Greyhounds: The Past, Present and Future of Offender Registration*,
37 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 727 (2013)9, 10, 11

Roger Przybylski, Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking (SMART), U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Recidivism of Adult Sexual Offenders* (2015)4

Carla Schultz, *The Stigmatization of Individuals Convicted of Sex Offenses: Labeling Theory and The Sex Offense Registry*,
2 Themis J. Just. Studies & For. Science 69 (2014)11, 12, 13

Eric Seleznow, *Time to Work: Managing the Employment of Sex Offenders Under Community Supervision*, Center for Sex Offender Management,
U.S. Dep’t of Justice 1 (2002)9

State of New York, Dep’t of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision, *2010 Inmate Releases: Three Year Post Release Follow-Up* (2014)6

Catherine Wagner, *The Good Left Undone: How to Stop Sex Offender Laws from Causing Unnecessary Harm at the Expense of Effectiveness*,
38 Am. J. Crim. L. 263 (2011).....12

Gwenda M. Willis, Jill S. Levenson & Tony Ward, *Desistance and Attitudes Towards Sex Offenders: Facilitation or Hindrance?*,
25 J. Fam. Violence 545 (2010)7

Wash. State Inst. for Pub. Policy, *Sex Offender Sentencing in Washington State: Recidivism Rates 2* (2005)6
